TAXES, COLLECTOR OF

LOCAL LAW NO. 12 OF THE YEAR 2007

A Local Law of the Town of Kirkwood Abolishing the Elected Position of Collector of Taxes of the Town of Kirkwood

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Kirkwood as follows:

SECTION 1. The elected position of Collector of Taxes of the Town of Kirkwood be and the same is hereby abolished, effective December 31, 2007.

SECTION 2. On and after July 1, 2008 the duties of collecting and receiving all State of New York, County of Broome and Town of Kirkwood taxes and assessments that may be levied in the Town of Kirkwood, and the duties of transmitting such taxes and assessments to the State of New York, County of Broome and Town of Kirkwood, as the case may be, shall be transferred and assigned by the Town of Kirkwood to the County of Broome or to such public official or person as the Town Board of the Town of Kirkwood may hereafter designate from time to time.

SECTION 3. This Local Law shall be subject to a mandatory referendum as provided by Section 23 of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York; shall be submitted for the approval of the electors in the Town of Kirkwood at the General Election of State and Local Government Offices in the Town of Kirkwood to be held on November 6, 2007; shall become operative only if approved at such election by the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the Town of Kirkwood voting upon the proposition; and shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State of the State of New York in accordance with the requirements of Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Proposition passed by a majority vote November 6, 2007; position of Tax Collector of the Town of Kirkwood abolished.

TAXES, COLLECTOR OF - DEPUTY

LOCAL LAW NO. 12 OF THE YEAR 2001

A Local Law Amending and Superseding the Application of Portions of Sections 20 and 23 of the Town Law to the Office of Deputy Collector of Taxes of the Town of Kirkwood

Adopted December 26, 2001

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Kirkwood as follows:

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY

This local law is enacted pursuant to the authority of Chapter 365 of the Laws of 1976 which added a new subparagraph (3) to paragraph d of subdivision 1 of Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, authorizing a town to adopt a local law which may amend or supersede in its application to it, any

provision of the Town Law relating to the property, affairs or government of the town or in relation to any of the other enumerated subject matters in such Section 10, unless there is a State legislative restriction on such amendment or supersession.

SECTION 2. ELIGIBILITY OF DEPUTY COLLECTOR OF TAXES

Subdivision 1 of Section 23 of the Town Law is hereby amended and superseded in its application to the Town of Kirkwood to provide that the Deputy Collector of Taxes of the Town of Kirkwood at the time of his appointment and throughout his term of office need not be an elector of the Town of Kirkwood so long as he is a resident of the County of Broome of the State of New York.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

This local law shall take effect immediately when it is filed in the office of the Secretary of Stale in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

(This local law is no longer relevant since the position of Tax Collector of the Town of Kirkwood was abolished by vote on November 6, 2007, thus eliminating the position of Deputy Tax Collector.)